Note 3 Restatement of previously issued financial statements (continued)

3.2 Change in accounting method related to inventory valuation

In addition and as a result of a benchmarking of e-commerce peers, Cnova decided that warehouse reception and storage costs
should no longer be incorporated into inventory valuation on the balance sheet but directly expensed through the income statement.
This adjustment was recorded for €1.0 million in the restated income statements for the period ended June 30, 2015 (see Note 3.3
below).

3.3 Effects of restatements on the previously issued financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2015

The following table, presented in € thousands, set forth the effects of the restatement, the change in inventory valuation method
and the impact of discontinued activities (see Note 4) on affected items within Cnova’s previously reported interim consolidated
income statement for the six-month period ended June 30, 2015.

F-28

Consolidated Income Statements Data

June 30, 2015
As previously

reported

June 30, 2015
Adjustments related to

errors

June 30, 2015
Discontinuing

operations
(Note 4)

June 30,
2015

Change
in

inventory
valuation
method

June 30, 2015
As adjusted

Net Sales 1,752,158 (5,118) (26,120) — 1,720,920
Cost of Sales (1,531,392) 12,980 27,762 (636) (1,491,286)
Fulfillment (143,552) 1,104 5,187 (384) (137,645)
Marketing (40,690) 672 3,263 — (36,755)
Technology and Content (49,687) (2,621) 2,778 — (49,530)
General and administrative (38,538) (838) 3,523 — (35,854)
Operating profit (loss) before other

operating costs (51,700) 6,180 16,392 (1,020) (30,149)
Restructuring costs (11,677) — 2,285 — (9,392)
Litigation (1,396) — — — (1,396)
Initial public offering expenses (3,812) — — — (3,812)
Gain (loss) from disposal of non-

current assets (533) — — — (533)
Impairment of assets (6,477) — 163 — (6,314)
Operating profit (loss) (75,595) 6,180 18,839 (1,020) (51,596)
Financial income (loss) (20,187) (1,044) (411) — (21,642)
Profit (loss) before tax (95,782) 5,137 18,428 (1,020) (73,238)
Income tax 14,957 — 80 — 15,037
Net profit (loss) from continuing

activities (80,825) 5,137 18,508 (1,020) (58,201)
Net profit (loss) from discontinued

activities — — (18,508) — (18,508)
Net profit loss for the year

attributable to equity holders of
Cnova (73,773) 5,140 — (1,020) (69,653)

Net profit loss for the year
attributable to non-controlling
interests (7,050) (3) — — (7,054)

Basic continuing earnings per share
(in €) (0.17) (0.01) — — (0.16)

Diluted earnings per share (in €) (0.17) (0.01) — — (0.16)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Note 4 Business combinations and equity transactions and discontinued operations

From January 1, 2015 to June 30, 2015 and from January 1, 2016 and June 30, 2016, the Group did not enter into any business
combination or equity transaction.

Note 5 of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015 describes the discontinued
operations decided during 2015: